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JOHN RABEL.
Flourifhed, 1488.

Te was a native of Paris, and is fpoken of as a painter. His works
rowever do not appear to have been held in any great eftimation. Accord-
ing to profeffor Chrift, he publithed many of his defigns, engraved on
wood ; but the fubjeéts are not fpecified ; neither are we informed, whether
they were engraved by himfelf. I have feen anindifférent copy on copper of
the martyrdom of St. Laurence, fiom the engraving made by Marc Antonio
after Baccio Bandinelli. It is not fo large as the original; and this infcrip-
tion is upon a ftone at the bottem: Fo. Rabell Bellonacus Iute Parifii.
Thomas de Leu and Charles de Mallery engraved from the defigns of chis
artift.

AN LR v R AB.FE.I.
Flourifhed,

He was the fon of John Rabel mentioned in the preceding article, from
whom apparently he learned the principles of painting and engraving. His
beft produttions were landicapes; many of which were engraved by the
contemporary artifts. . We have alfo a confiderable number of etchings, in
a ftyle bearing fome refemblance to that of Ifrael Sylveftre, by his own
hand. They conlift chiefly of landfcapes, into which he often introduced
{mall figures with great fuccefs.

ABRAHAM RADEMAIKER.
Born, 1675. Died, 1735.

He was a native of Amfterdam, and an excellent painter of landfcapes
and views in Holland. It is remarked of him, thac he arrived at great per-
fection in the art of painting, without the affiftance of a mafter. He alfo
painted in water colours, and made drawings in Indianink, with the greateft
fuccefs. His works are held in very high eftimation.

We have a fet of {mall etchings of views in Holland and the Netherlands,
executed in a very malterly ftyle, by this great arcift, which, when com-
plete, form two fmall quarto volumes, They were publithed ac Amiterdam,
A D173,

BERNARDINO RADI
Flourifhed, 1618,

The name of an engraver, affixed to a fet of architeSal ornaments, mo-

muments, &c. publifhed at Rome 1618, The title runs thuss Farie in-
TeRlion
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ventioni per depofiti di Bernardino Radi Cortongfe. They confift of flight,
hafty etchings.
RADIG UE S
Flourithed, 1760.

A modern French engraver, who, according to Bafan, came into Eng-
land; from whence he went to Holland, and,_lalﬁl}', to Ruffia, where-he
refided at the time that author wrote his Diftionary of Engravers. We
have, among other prints by him, a middling-fized plate length-ways, re-
pr:i}:nting Angelica and Medora, ﬂftrr‘ .."'L]t:ml:'.ld!'c_:« Fiarini, for the colledtion
of prints engraved from the pictures in the Drelden Gallery.

P.o-RAEFES oo RAEFE.
Flourithed, 1575.

An ancient engraver on wood, who, according to Papillon, was a na-
tive of Paris, and executed the greateft part of the cuts for a Cofmogra-
phical Work in folio by Andre Thevet, He is fpoken of as a man of abi-
lity ; and the extreme neatnefs of his engravings is highly commended.
He feldom figned his name at length, but ufually fubftituted the initials in
this manner, P. R,

FRANCIES RAGOT.
Flourithed,

This artift was a native of France. His chief excellence lay in copying
the engravings of Scheltius a Bolfwert, Paul Pontius, and other mafters,
who worked for Rubens and Vandyck; which he did with fuch accuracy,
that his prints-are frequently paffed upon the unwary colleftors for the
originals, efpecially when he could procure the counter-proofs of the ori-
ginal prints.. 'L hawe already fpoken of this artift under the article Schel-
tius a Bolfwert, to which the reader is referred. He engraved about forty
of thefe copies, 'We have alfo fome few portrasts by him.

FRANCESO-MARIA RAIBOLINI, called FRANCESO FRANCIA.
Born, 1450. Died, 1518,

A celebrated painter of Bologna, from whofe defigns Marc Antonio en-
graved a confiderable number of plates. It is faid, that hearing of the
great reputation, which Raphael had acquired at Rome, he was very de-
lirous of fecing fome of his works; and his curiofity was gratified in the
following. manner: Raphael, being employed to- paint a_ pifture. of S¢.
Cecilia, for the church of St. Giovanni in Monte at Bologna ; when he had
finifhed ity he fent it to Raibolini, with a complimentary letter, intreating
him to over look the fixing of it in its proper place. Pleafed with this com-
miffion, he opened the cafe, and furveyed the painting, but with the ut-
moft aftonifhment; and being convinced of the fuperiority of the genius

of
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of Raphael, when compared to his own, he pined away with grief, and died
foon after. However he faithfully executed the charge impofed upon him,
by carefully fuperintending the putting up of the pi€ture, It is faid by
fome authors, that Raibolini himfelf engraved, andufed a monogram much
refembling that of Marc Antonio; but this is certainly a miftake, Thofe

rints are, with the greateft juftice, attributed to Marc Antonio, who might
probably be affifted by Raibolini, as he moft affuredly, in the carly part of
his life, worked from the deligns of that mafter,

MARC ANTONIO RAIMONDI.
Born, 1487. Died,

The family name of this juftly celebrated artift was Raimondi; but he
1s more generally known by his baptilmal names, Marc Antonio, only.
Very few of the circumftances of his life have reached our time; and thofe
are related by Vafari, who, however, has omitted to record either the year
birth or of his deceafe. He was born at Bologna, and, according to the
moft probable conjeéture, about the year 1487, or 1488.

His firlt mafter was Francefo Francia, or Raibolini, mentioned in the
preceding article, from whom he learned the principles of drawing; and
he fucceeded {o happily under his tuition, that the cognomen of Francia
was added to his own name. It does not appear from whom he learned the
art of engraving; but it was probably from fome goldfmith in Bologna;
becaufe his firft effays with the graver were to embellifh the filver ornaments,
worn at that time on the girdles, and other parts of the drefs,

Among his firlt engravings on copper are placed the four beroes, and
Pyramus and Thifbe, dated 1502. Thefe, as well as feveral of his early
works from the defigns of Francia, were probably executed before his de-
parture from Bologna. _

Being defirous of improving himfelf by travelling, he went to Venice,
where he firft met with the works of the German engravers, particularly a
fet of wood cuts by Albert Durer, reprefenting the /ife and paffion of our
Saviour. Thele pleafed him fo much, that he purchaled them, though they
coft him nearly all the money he had brought with him; and he copied
themn with great exaétnefs on copper. The deception, it feems, an{wered
well to Marc Antonio ; for, we are told by Vafari, that they were frequently
fold for the originals. This circumftance, according te the fame au-
thor, coming at laft to the ears of Albert Durer, he complained to the
fenate of Venice of the injury which he had fultained ; buc all the redrefs
he could obtain was, that Marc Antonio fhould not, for the furure, add
the cypher or monogram of Albert Durer to any of the copies he might
make from his engravings.

Thisftory, if true, is not without its difficulties ; and one of the moit ftrik-
ing 1s, that the copies, which Marc Antonie made from the Jife and pafion
of Chrift, by Albert Durer, have not the mark of that artift ar all upen them,

but the cypher of Mark Antonie only. Vafari indeed might have miftaken
3 the
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the life of Chrift, for the life of the Firgin, by Albert Durer; becaufe Marc

Antonio copied them bath with equal precifion. ‘The latter are much
larger than the former, and have the monogram of Albert Durer reprefented

in the fame manner as upon the originals; and to thefe Marc Antonio has

not put hisown cypher, except upon the laft plate ; but even that has the

monogram of Albert Durer allo.  Of courfe, thefe prints will much better;

agree with the ftory above related, than thofe mentioned by Vafari.

When Marc Antonio quitted Venice, he went to Rome, where his meri
{-CI-D[‘.I recommended |1;il1 Lo ['|-'|.L'. n-:}[gn;_‘c UF R;‘L]:h;u_], \l.r[u] not .;_)[1]:-; L'ITL]EEG‘{-.-"_'LI_
himp to engrave a confiderable number of his defigns, butaflitted him in
tracing and correcting the outlines upon the plates. The firlt plate he
engraved from a drawing of Raphael’s was Lucretia flabbing berfelf, in
which he feems to have exerted all his abilicies to make it neat and delicate.
Soon afterwards he executed the plate of the judgment of Paris, which,
though not fo neat as the former, has more freedom and {pirit. Raphael
himf{elf was fo perfeétly well pleafed with the works of this admirable en-
graver, that he fent many fpecimens of them, as a complimentary prefent, to
Albert Durer, which he thought well worthy of his acceptance.

The great reputation, which Marc Antonio acquired, under the
patronage of Raphael, brought many young Italian artifts to Rome, in or-
der to ftudy under him ; and among them were the following : Agoftino de
Mufis, Marc de Ravenna, Giulio Bonafoni, Niccolo Beatrici, and Enea
Vico; whoall of them became his pupils, and as his name began to be
known abroad, Bartolemco Beham, George Penz, and James Binck, with
others, natives of Germany, came into Italy, and frequented his fchool.

After the death of Raphael, Marc Antonio was employed by Julio
Romano, who, during the life of Raphael, would not folicit him to en-
grave from his defigns, left he thould have offended his mafter, for whom
he had the moit profound refped. And it was by engraving the beaftly
defigns of Julio Romano, for which the poet Arctin compofed verfes equally
lewd and libidinous, that Marc Antonio fo highly offended Pope Clement
VII. that he was caft into prifon; from whence he was releafed with great
difficulty, at the interceflion of Cardinal Julius de Medicis, and Baccio
Bandinelli the feulptor, who was at that time employed by the Pope.

Afeer his releafe from prifon, Marc Antonio, to manifeft his gratitude
to Bandinelli, engraved, from a pi¢ture of his, that admirable print, re-
prefenting fbe mariyrdom of S§t. Laurence; and fucceeded fo happily, cor-
recting carcfully feveral favlts, which were in the picture, that the Pope,
who was a great lover of the arts, upon feeing an imprefiion from the plate,
pardoned his offence entirely, and took him under his proteftion. We
now fee our artift in the zenith of his good fortune ; but his decline was ftill
more fudden than his advancement; for the city of Rome being taken, by
affault, by the Spaniards, a. p. 1527, Marc Antonio loft in the pillage all
the wealth he had accumulated. e retired afterwards to Bologna, where
perhaps he died ; but of this there is no certain account. The laft ‘dated
print we have by him is, #the battle of the Lapithe, engraved 1539, after

which
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which time we hear no more of him, or of his works. Malvafia indeed
affirms, that he was affaflinated by a nobleman of Rome, becaufe he had,
contrary to his engagement, engraved a fecond plate of the murder of the
Jnnocents, after a defign of Raphael. This defign was certainly twice en-
graved by Marc Antonio, with very {mall variations, as will be mentioned
below. Baldinucci, i—o'!l,r_m'ing Malvalia, mentions this ﬂm'}', and adds,
that Marc Antonio was married; and that his wife was allo an engraver,
But the total filénce of Vafari, upon a circumftance of fuch an extraordinary
narure, renders it, at leaft, exceedingly doubtful.

I have already fpoken of the merit of this excellent artift, in the effay ar
the beginning.of’ this volume. I fhall only add here, that I confider him as
one of the moft extraordinary engravers that ever lived. The purity of
his outlines, the correftnefs with which the extremiries of his figures are
marked, and the beauty and charater which appear in the heads, prove him
to have been a man of grear tafte and folid judgment, as well as a perfect
mafter of drawing. Thefe beautics, without doubt, appear moft ftriking
in his works from Raphael ; which obfervation feems greatly to confirm the
common report of his being much affifted by that great mafter.

The works of Mare Antonio are exceedingly numerous ; and almolt every
one of them have their peculiar merit ; it would thercfore be impofiible to
fucceed in an attempt to felect a fhort lift of his beft prints : for this reafon,
I fhall only take notice of a few, divided into four clafles, which may pro-
perly be attended to in the arrangement of his works., The difference,
however, -will not be ealily feen, but upon the examination of good im-
preflions ; for his neateft plates, when retouched, appear to be coarfe, hard,
and difagreeable.

Clafs the firft: his copies from the engravings by other mafters, namely,

The life and paffion of Chriff, confifting of thirty-fix {mall upright plates,
from Albert Durer, but without the monogram of that mafter.

The life of the Virgin Mary, confifting of feventeen upright plates in folio,
from Albert Durer, with his monogram ; and on the laft plate Marc Antonio
has added his own cypher.

Clafs the fecond: his early engravings, as well from Francia, as from
other mafters. Among them are,

§t. George and the dragon; a middling-fized plate, length-ways, marked
at the bottom in rude letters, Mar. Anr. the ¥ and T being joined together,
This is the only print, that has his name fo nearly at length, and is
thought to be engraved from his own defign.

The four berces; four fmall upright plates, reprefenting Curtius,
Horatius, Scipio dfricanus, and Titus Vefpafian, {fuppoled to be his firflt at-
tempts with the graver on copper.

Pyramus and Tbifbe; a middling-fized plate, nearly fquare, dated 1502,
from Francefo Francia.

Apollo leaning upon the foepberd Hyacinthus, accompanied by a little Cupid ;
a middling-fized upright plate, with the date 1506 ; to which is added e

VOL. 1l. 1 19,
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19, from whence it is reafonably conjetured, that he was 19 years of age,
when he engraved this plate.

Clafs the third : his neateft engravings, whether from Raphael, or other
mafters; among thefe may be placed,

Adam receiving the forbidden fruit from Eve, after a defign by Raphael.
This plate is copied, and placed at the title of the prefent volume.

God appearing to Noab; a middling-fized upright plate, from the fame
painter.

The flaughter of the Innocents ; alarge plate, length-ways, from the fame.
This fubjett was engraved a fecond time by Marc Antonio ; and above the
trees, towards the right-hand-fide of the print, he has added in the fecond
plate, a fmall pointed tree, fomewhat refembling a yew tree, called in
Italian la felcetta, and in French Jz fougere, or le chicot. The lalt, Ithink,
is not only the fcarceft, but the beft of the two prints.

The body of Chrift, reprefented as lying upon a part of the tomb, with the
Firgin ftanding by bim exceedingly forrewful ; a middling-fized upright plare,
from the fame. This fubjeftwas engraved by Marc Antonio a fecond time,
with feveral variations ; but the moft ftriking is the face of the Virgin, who
is reprefented much younger than in the former; and her right arm is not
covered with drapery : it is therefore diftinguifthed by the appellation of zhe
Firgin with the naked arm.

The martyrdom of §t. Laurence; alarge plate, length-ways, from Baccio
Bandinelli.

8t. Cecilia ; a fmall folio upright plate, from a defign by Raphacel, very
different from the picture painted by that artift, which is at Bologna.

Neptune vifing from the fea fo calm the tempeff, in which Fueas and
his companions wviere Shipwrecked. It is furrounded by a {pecies of border,
in which are nine compartments, containing as many little fubjects, taken
from the Aneid of Virgil, from the fame artift.

The fudgment of Paris ; a large plate, length-ways, from the fame painter,

Eucretia fanding, and bolding the poniard in ber right band ; a finall folio
plate, from the fame.

The fourth clafs: thofe which he has executed in a bolder and fliohter
ftyle. R

Fofeph efcaping from Potiphar's wife; a middling-fized plate, Iength-ways,
from Raphael.

Fhe Virgin feated with Elizabeth and St. Yobn, to whom the infant Chriff is
giving the benediftion. A large palm tree appears in the back-ground ;
whence this print is diftinguithed by the appellation of the Pirgin of the
Palm; a fmall upright plate, from the fame.

Chrift feated at the entry of the temple, with the Virgin Mary and Mary
_.-‘L{,ggrff;,’_g;; f&ﬁp]'.ﬂ[:fi?j.]‘fg bim gf)_:f a ﬁ.’l;__ff?f of ff:’ﬁ.;; the fame, from the fame.
This print 1s commonly known by the appellation of tbe ffeps,

A boly family, The Virgin is reprefented firting, bolding the infant
Chrift upon her lap, with 8t. Fobn before bim, Fofeph appears bebind, feated
upen the faddle of bis afs; a large upright plate, from the fame, This print

L)
at
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is moft commonly known by the appellation of the Virgin with the long
:‘wg‘fa

e, Paul Umﬂrf?fﬁag at Athens, a middling-fized plate, length-ways, from
the fame. This is the defign firft made for the cartoon rtpll:it_rltmtr the
fame fubject.

Mount Parnaffus ; a large plate, lengtli-ways, from the fame, &c.

There are alfo feveral very excellent ; poréraits by this artift; and, among
them, that of Aretin the poet = a very beautiful perﬂurl‘nanc{,. See all the
marks and monograms, uled by Marc Antonio, on the pl‘m: at the end of the
volume. But a confiderable number of his engravings are without any
mark or cypher.

It is to be remarked, that afrer the plates of Marc Antonio were taken
from the ftock of T'omafo Barlacchi, they came into the hands of Antonio
Salamanca, and from him to Antonio Lafreri; from thence to Nicholas
Van Aelft ; and, laltly, they became the property of Rofli, or de Rubeis ;
at '.1.|1'rch time they were almoft totally worn up. Thofe impreflions frr_:m
the plates of Marc A itonio are conftar 5'1'-. the 11;,5‘:_., which have not the name
of : any publifher upon them, Bmonlhuuk;n, in his DiFronnaire des Ar tiffes
dant nous avens des Eflampes, pll.ltecl at Liphig, a. 0. 1778, has made a
complete lift of this artift’s works, with a particular E.it;fﬂ!'iptif.m of each
print. It is drawn up in a very accurate and fkilful manner; and to it the
reader is referred for full information upon this fubjeét.

JOHN DE RAM.
Flourifhed,

The name of a modern engraver on copper, mentioned by profeffor
Chrift ; but his works are not {pecified. He ufed the initials I, R.

CLAUD RANDON,
Flourifhed, 1710.

By this engraver, who refided at Rome, we have feveral of the plates of
antique and modern ftatues for the collettion in folio, publifhed by Rofii,
with feveral other fubjets, from Paflebon and other mafters.

DONATI RKA&AS&SLOTTI
Flourifhed,
By this artift, fays Florent le Comte, we have fome engravings, particu-
Yarly an alphabet reprefented by figures.

RASPENTINO
Flourifthed,

A name affized to a portrait of Mary de Medicis,
L1lo AARON
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AARON RATHBURNE.
Flourifhed, 1610.

He was probably a native of England. He engraved, conjointly with
Roger Bruges, a map of London and Weftminfter, for which they obtained a
patent, A, D. 1611,

SIMON FRANCOIS RAVENET.
Born, 1706. Died, 1774

This ingenious artift was a native of France, where he learned the prin-
ciples of drawing and engraving. He came into England about the year
1750, and fettled in London. In the latter part of his life he refided ar
Mother Red Cap’s, near Kentith Town, where he died. He was 2 man of
a very amiable difpofition, and greatly refpected by all that knew him.
His widow is ftill living, by whom he had a fon and a daughter. The latter
is married to Mr, Picot, a native of France, and an engraver, fettled ar
L.ondon.

Mr. Ravenet is juftly confidered as a very excellent artift. He gave
great colour and bnlliancy to his engravings, and finithed them with much
precifion. He drew corre@ly ; but in a mannered ftyle ; and the outlines
of his figures are fometimes rather too fharply marked, which hurts the
harmony of the effect. The following may be reckoned among his beft
prints:

The Prodigal Son ; a large upright plate, from Salvator Rofa.

Lacretia deploring ber misfortunes before ber relations ; a middling-fized
upright plate, from A. Cafali.

The manifefiation of the innocence of the Princefs Gunhilda; its companion,
from the fame. ;

The death of Seneca; alarge plate, length-ways, from Luca Giordano.,

The dreadian fbephberds ; a middling-fized upright plate, from N. Poufiin,

The portrait of Lord Camden ; a whole length, from Sir Jofhua Reynolds ;
and a variety of other plates from different mafters, many portraits, and a
very confiderable quantity of vigmetfes, and ather book-plates, from Hay-
man, &c,

SIMON RAVENET.
Flourifhed, 1760.

He was the fon of Simon Francois Ravener, mentioned in the preceding
article, and was inftruéted by his father in the art of engraving, at the time
he refided in England, When he had made fufficient progrefs to fupport
himfelf, he vifited France, and there he ftudied drawing upder Boucher »
after which he went to Parma, where, it appears, he was fettled, at the time
Jafan wrote his Dictionary of Engravers, and was lately married. Among
other prints by him, is the following: Yupiter and <nticpe, a middling-
fized plate, length-ways, from a piture by Rubens, in the collection of
the Marquis Felino.

MARCO
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MARCO DA RAVENNA, oo RAVIGNANDO.

Flourithed, 13530.

The great applaufe, which Marc Antonio Raimondi acquired at Rome, by
his engravings from Raphael, drew many young artifts thither, in order to
ftudy under him ; and among them was Marco da Ravenna, who became his
fcholar, and worked conjointly with Agoftino de Mufis. Ravenna imitated
the bold flyle of engraving, adopted by his mafter, with grear accuracy ;
but when he attempted to follow him in his neateft manner, he was not
equally fuccefsful. He handled the graver with more fieedom than his
fellow fcholar de Mufis, who, however, furpaffed him in neatnefs and
precifion.

Ravenna drew well, as his beft prints fufficiently teftify; though not
with that purity, of outline, which diftinguifhes the works of his mafter;
neither are the extremitics of his figures marked with equal correénefs or
judgment. His works, however, are juftly held in high eftimation by the
CUrious.

The ufual mark adopted by this artift is a cypher, compofed of an R
and an 5 joined together, which has been the occafion of {everal miftakes,
not only with refpet to his works, but with refpect to himfelf; and has led
feveral authors to fuppole, that there were two Ravennas, the one named
Marco, and the other Silveftro ; and they have been confirmed in this opinion
by the declaration of Vafari, who tells us, that Marco da Ravignano, for fo
he writes the name, marked his plates with an M and an R, which in fome
few inftances he certainly did. Thofe, who do not fuppole there were two
Ravennas, have imagined that thefe two letters were defi gned for Rapbael
Sancio, and placed upon the plate to denote, that.it was raken from a de-
fign by that mafter. This opinion, however, is eafily confuted ; for the
fame mark is found on the flaughter of the Innacents, after Baccio Bandi-
nelli, and of courfe cannot, by any means, refer to Raphael. It certainly
fhould be read Ravenna or Ravignane feulpfit.  He fometimes marked his
engravings with a fingle R. without the S. and, at other times, with an
M. and R. joined together. See the plate of monograms at the end of the
volume. The following prints are all I fhall mention by this mafter.

The murder of the Innocents; a large plate, length-ways, from Baccio
Bandinelli, marked with the cypher of the R. and S, joined together.

Tioe Virgin Mary bolding the cbild Yefus feated upon a pedefial, with Jofeph
at the right-band, and a bifbop at the left ; faid to be after Polydoro, marked
in the fame manner.

Venus upon the water jfeated in a fbell; a middling-fized upright plate,
from Raphael, marked in the fame manner.

Fenus feated beweath a tree, taking a thorn from ber foot; called the Venns
with toe rabbit, becavfe a rabbit is reprefented at the bottom of the ptint; a
middling-fized upright plate, from Raphael. M. Antonio alfo engraved
this {ubjeét.

A vattle, in which is feen a man on foot throwing a flone, and a borfeman

riding

P—
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riding away; a very large plate, length-ways, from Julio Romano, marked
as above.

The laft fupper ; a middling-fized plate, length-ways, from Raphael. The
fame defign that was engraved by M. Antonio, marked with an R. only.
Agoftino de Mulfis is faid by Vafari to have affited him in this en-
graving.

An emblematical print, in which a fizure of Death is reprefented bolding a
book, furrounded by many emaciated figures, called the memorial, or remem-
brance of death; from Baccio Bandinelli. This differs i—mnc[hing from the
print of the fame {ubjeét, engraved by Agoftino de Mufis.

A Bacchanalian fubjelt, reprefented by Children; from Julio Romano,
marked with an M. and an R. joined together.

The Laocoon ; a very large upright plate, raken from the antique ftatue,
To this he has affixed his name nearly at length, in this manner, Mrcvs
Ravenas,

J- R A WO NS
Flourithed, 1760.

A modern artift, by whom we have feveral portraits, and fromeifpieces for
books.

OB N RATMOND
Flourifhed, 1725.

This artift was a native of France, and refided at Paris. He worked en-
tirely with the graver; and his prints prove him to have had a great com-
mand of that inftrument. He drew the human figure with a tolerable de-
gree of correctnefs; but his outlines are rather iff and mannered. The
following are by him:

The fall of the manna in the wildernefs ; a large plate, length-ways, from
Romanelli, for the colleftion called the Crozat cabinet.

A boly family ; a circular plate, from Raphael, for the fame colleétion.

Chrift at the tomb ; a middling-fized vpright plate, from Taddeo Zuccheri,
for the fame.

VALERIEN REGNARD, or REGNART.
Flourifhed, 1630.

This artift, who was probably a Frenchman, refided chiefly at Rome,
where he engraved, among other things, feveral of the plates for the col-
leétion of prints, taken from the ftatues, bufts, &c. in the Jultinian gallery.
He worked alfo from J. Ant. Lelli, Ant. Pomerance, &c. but his en-
gravings need not be fpecified. See a mark, which he fometimes ufed,
when he omitted to fign his name, copied upon the plate at the end of the

yolume,
NMICH O-
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NICHOLAS 'REGNESSON.
Flourithed, 16350.

This artift was a native of France, and brother-in-law to the celebrated
Nanteuil ; and from him he probably learned the art of ‘engraving, for he
imitated his manner, and fometimes with tolerable fuccefs. We have a
confiderable number of portraits by Regnefion; fome of which are juftly
efteemed. He alfo engraved the defrent of the Holy Ghaff, a middling-fized
plate, length-ways, from a piéture by J. Blanchard, preferved in the cathe-
dral of Notre Dame at Paris. Several of the portraits by this mafter are
from drawings made by himfelf from the life. He alfo invented many
frontifpieces and book-plates, fome of which he engraved in the ftyle of
Mellan,

WELSER RHELINGER.
Flourithed,

He engraved on wood, according to Papillon, a hundred and twenty
prints for a German book, entitled, Pafricium Stirpium Auguftanarum
Vindelicum, & earundem fodalitatis infignia.

The principal figures are all of them reprefented on horfeback, com-
pletely armed with the arms belonging to their refpedive families, upon
their fhields.

W E N D EEaRsB EC H.
Flourifthed, 1515.

An ancient engraver on wood, who refided at Lyons, where, according

to profeffor Chrift, many of his works were publifhed, marked with a W.

and an R. joined together, in the manner reprefented upon the plate at the
end of the volume.

J. C. REINSPERGER.
Flourifhed, 1760.

This artift was a native of Germany. He is mentioned by Bafan as a
painter; and perhaps he drew many of the portraits, which he engraved
from the life. Some of them are as large as nature, executed in a very
coarfe, heavy flyle, particularly that of Elizabeth Chriftian, the Emprefs
Dowager. He alfo engraved the portrait of the late Emperor of Germany,

and that of the Grand Duke of Tufcany ; middling-fized upright plates.

E. ' S DERES SR (R
Flourifhed, r700.

A Swedifh artilt, who engraved feveral of the plates of coins and archi-
teftal views, &vc. for a work in folio, entitled, Swecia Antiqua et Hodierna,
confifting of feveral volumes,

MATTHEW




R E M [ 264 ] R E N

MATTHEW REM.
Flourithed, 1633.
This artift is faid by profeffor Chrift to have executed the plates for the
Architeiture de Furtenbach. His engravings are frequently figned with the
initials M. R. only.

REMBRANDT. See GERRETSZ,
REMOLDUS. See EYNHOUEDTS.

CHARLES REMSHARD.
Flourilhed, 1700.
An engraver, who, according to profeffor Chrift, refided at Augfbourg

=)

at the time he publifhed his Diétionary of Monograms. He marked his
plates with the initials C. R, I am not acquainted with his works.

I R BiRING R N T2 OO0
Flourifhed,
The name of an obfcure engraver on wood, affixed to a large upright
print, reprefenting the wife men’s offering ; very indifferently executed, and
probably from his own defign.

I BB o WNa AR D
Flourifhed, 1710.

He engraved feveral of the plates for the large folio colle@ion of wirws
of the palace and park at Verfailles.

JOHN RENA U D.
Flourithed,

Is cited by Florent le Comte, as an engraver. He was probably the
fame with Reward, mentioned in the prcc:t?zng article.

RENATUS. See BOIVIN.

GUIDO R ENI.
Borny 1574. - Died, 1642.

This celebrated artift was a native of Bologna, and a ftudent in the fchool
of the Carracci, - His great talents in hiftorical painting are too generally
known, to need any repetition in this work, where he claims a place as an
engraver. He feems to have been fond of amulfing himfelf with the point;
for we have a confiderable number of prints by his hand. They are erched

with
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with great freedom, in a bold, mafterly ftyle. ~The heads of the figures
are beautiful and expreflive ; and the other extremities drawn with all that
tafte and judgment, which might be expeéted from the hand of o excellent
an artift: And though they are very flightly executed, yet the beauties,
abounding in them, have {tamped a value upon them, which they juftly
deferve. Simon Cantarini, called il Pefarefe, copied the ftyle of etching,
adopted by Guido, with fuch precifion, as fometimes to deceive the eye of
the connoiffeur; but, in general, the extremitics of the figures, in the
plates of -Cantarini, are not marked with that admirable tafte, fo difcerni-
ble in the works of Guido.

Guido often marked his plates with the initals of his name only ; at other
times with the initials G. and R. joined together cypher-wife, in the man-
ner exprefled upon the plate at the end of the volume, The following
etchings are by this artift:

A boly family, in twbich the Vitgin Mary is: reprefented feated, and ber
face turned towards the infant Chrift 5 a imall upright plate, from his own
compofition. This defign he engraved again, with fome variation.

The entombing of Chriff; a middling-fized upright plate, from Parmigiano.

The Virgin feated in the elonds, with §t. George, 5t. Francis, St. Laurence,
and others, reprefented as adoring ber; a large upright plate, from his own
compolition.

St. Jerom praying in bis cave, with a book befere bim 5 a {mall upright
plate, from the fame.

The charity of St. Roch; a large plate, length-ways, dated 1610, from
Annibale Carracei, intended as a_ companion for the good Samaritan, en-
graved by Francefco Bricci, from the {ame matfter.

Many madonnas and boly families, with a variety of other fubjeéts, chiefly
from his own compofitions.

B. R:E N FqdE R
Flourithed, 1612.

To a very fpirited and corret etching, in which the extremities are
marked in a mafterly ftyle, I found this infcription, Baret Renter pictor
Sigur. Manackii, 1612. It is a fmall plate, length-ways, reprefenting Chrif?
Jhown ta the Fews by Pilate; half figures.

C. REVERDRDINLS
Flourifhed, 1370.

This artift was probably a difciple of ZEneas Vico; for he umitated his
ftyle of engraving with great exactnefs. His prints, however, have little,
except their neatnefs, to recom mend them, being very indifferently drawn,
and without efeft. If the dates upon the two prints, mentioned below, be
genuine, they will prove, that he worked with the gravera very confiderable
time ; and we may be furprizcd, that his engravings are not more common.

Florent le Comte informs us, that he performed feveral obfcene fubjects,

VOL, II. M m which
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which have probably been deftroyed. T fhall mention only the following
prints by him, apparently from his own defigns.

Mofes firiking the Rock ; a fmall plate, length-ways.

The wife men's offering ; a middling-fized circular éngraving.

A fmall frieze ; length-ways, reprefenting a bacchanal, marked wicth his
name at length, and dated 1564.

Venus coming to Vulcan for the armour of AEneas ; a fmall plate, length-
ways, marked in the fame manner, and dated réos,

See the' marksof a C, and an R. and of a C. an E. and an R. on the
plate of monograms at the end of the volume,

F. Avs-RE U T E R.
Flourifhed, 15435o.

An ancient engraver, mentioned by profeffor Chrift, who marked his
prints. with a cypher, compofed of an F. an A, and an R. See the
pldte at the end of the volume.

NICHOLAS REYNOLD.
Flourifhed, 1580.
He was a native of London, and an engraver of maps. = He affifted
Saxton, who had undertaken to publifh a complete fet of maps of the

counties of England.
The map of Hertfordfbire, in particular, is engraved by Reynold.

GUISEPPE RIBERA, cilld SPAGNOLETTO.
Born, 1589. Died, 16356.

This celebrated painter was a native of Spain, born at Xativa. He re-
fided a confiderable time in Italy, and ftudied affidioufly from the works of
Correggio; but he afterwards adopted the ftyle of Michael Angelo Cara-
vaggio, with the greateft fucces. He excelled in hiftorical fubjeés, and
fuch efpecially as excite horror.  His portraits are alfo held in very high
eftimaton. He died at Naples, a. b, 1656, aged 67.

This great ardft fometimes amufed himielf wich the point. His etchings
are executed in a bold, free flyle; the lights are kept broad and clear,
which gives.them a powerful and pleafing effect. He drew very correctly ;
and the extremities of his figures are marked in a mafterly manner. The
characters of the heads are admirably exprefied ; efpecially thofe of old nen,
which he was fond of introducing into his compofitions. The following,
among others, are by him :

A dead Chrift bying upon a linen cloth 5 a middling-fized plate, length-
ways, from a compoiition of his own.

The martyrdom of St. Bartholomew ; a middling-fized upright plate, the

fame,
&,
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8¢, Ferom ; a fmall upright plate, with an angel hl{}wing a trumpet. This
fubject was repeated without the angel.

82, Ferom feated reading, with a fkull upon the ground ; a2 fmall upright
pI:—:tt'.'.

Bacchus ‘made drank by Satyrs; a middling-fized plate, length-ways;
dated 1628.

Several {mall plates, length-ways, for a drawing-book.

The portraic of Don Fobn of Aufiria on borfeback; a middling-fized upright
plate.

See the feveral marks, adopred by this mafter, copied on the plate at
the end of the volume.

GIOVANNI BATISTA RICCI.
Born, 1543. Died, 1618.

This artift was a native of Novara, and died at Rome. He is fpoken
of in the Abecedario as a painter, and as an engraver, I am not acquainted
with his works.

MARCO RICCT.
Born, 1680. Died, 1730.

He was born at Belluno, near the Marquifate of Frevigiano, and became
the difciple of his uncle Sebaftian Ricei. He excelled in painting land-
feapes, and perfpeétive archite@ure. We have alfo feveral hiftorical fub-
jects by him. He came into England, where he refided fome time, and
painted many pictures, which are held in high eftimation. He returned
into Traly, and died at Venice, in the fiftieth year of his age.

He amufed himfelf with the point; and we have by him a fet of Jand-
Jeapes, from his own compofitions.

JOHN RICH.
Flourifhed, 167g.
He was probably an Englifhman. By him we have a large whole fheet
map of the great roads of England, with a border of Joliage, executed en-
tirely with the graver,

JONATHAN RICHARDSON.
Born, 1665. Died, 1745.

This artift was a native of England, and a portrait painter of fome degree
of eminence. He amufed himfelf with the point ; and we have feveral
flight etchings by him ; among which are his own portrait; and the portrait
of Pope the poet, of which he made two plates, one of them a profile ; that
of Miiten, and that of Richard Mead, M. D.

/3 Rl =G e

Flourifhed,

He was a painter, the {cholar of Lanfranco, and is faid to have etched
feyeral plates from the defigns of his mafter,
Mm 2 P. Ricuzr
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P. Ricuer. This artift, according to Florentle Comte, engraved, con-
jointly with Chauveau, eleven plates of pbilgfepbical tables by Louis Lef-
claches.

L. Ricuer. Thisartift is mentioned by profeffor Chrift as an engraver,
refiding in England about the commencement of the prefent century. - His
plates, according to that auther, are marked L. P. F,

RICKEMANS, or RICKMAN. See RYCKMANS.

JOHN ELTAS RIDENGER.
Flourifhed, 1760.

This arrift was a native of Germany, and refided at Augfbourg, where
he engraved a very confiderable number of plates of animals, and bunting
ﬁ:é,re&?:‘ Thefe are exceedingly well executed, in a bold, free ftyle, but
not very highly finithed. Generally fpeaking, the prints of Ride enger are
wanting in cﬁl& owing to the lights being too equally di fFufed. The
greater p"Lrt of this malter’s works are from his own compofitions. We
have alfo by him a middling-fized plate, length-ways, reprefenting a bunt-
ing of liens, from Rubens.

PR R ORI OE TS
Flourithed, 1710.

This artit was a native of Iraly, and probably related to Claudio
Ridolfi of Verona, an hiftorical painter of fome eminence. Judging from
Ridolfi’s ftyle of engraving, I fhould fufpect, that he ftudied under Cor-
nelius Bloemart ; but he did not poflefs either tafte or abilities to be placed
in a rank with that admirable mafter. I have fegn two fromtsfpieces by
Ridolfi, from the defizns of C. N. Lamparel : one of them is afhixed to a
volume in folio, containing half-theet views of ancient and modern Rome,
publifhed at Venice, 4. D. 1716,

JOHN RIGAU D
Flourifhed, 1720.

This artift, a native of France, was probably a relation of Hyacinth
Rigaud, a celebrated French portrait painter. John Rigaud was a land-
fcape painter ; and, as far as one can judge from his prints, of confiderable
emincnce.  We have many 11r‘{4ﬁ:1pm and views by him, etched with great
fpirit, and in a very malte r11,f ftyle ; and the hrruus, which he has occafi-
onally introduced, are excecdingly well executed, I fhall {pecify only two
middling-fized plm.s, length-ways, reprefenting the plague at Mapjeilles,
4. D. 1720, which I think are his mafter-picces ; dnd a fet of Jferipture fub-
jects, fmall plates, length-ways,

J. RI-
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J RIG:AULT.
’ Flourithed, 1740.
This artift, who was a native of France, engraved four views of royal
palaces in England, and a confiderable number of plates of the fame kind,
taken from the palaces and gardens of St. Clou and Fontainbleau, which

were EJublii]1L‘:1, A. D. 1738. He was probably the fame artift with Rigaud
mentioned above.

GOTTHARD RINGEL.
Flourifhed, 1720.

This artift, according to profeffor Chrift, was a native of Zuric, and an
engraver on wood. He marked his prints with a G. and an R. joined to-
gether, in the manner expreffed upon the plate of monograms, at the end
of the volume.

iy B i bl B B R B
Flourifhed, 1700.

An indifferent engraver, who, profeffor Chrit informs us marked his
plates with the initials, P. R.

ANTON O RN AT F
Born, 166~, Died, 1735.

This artift was the fon of John Peter Rivalz, and a native of Touloufe.
He learned the firlt principles of drawing and painting from his father.
His ftudies were improved under the direftion of Le Fage, and completed
at Rome, His great excellence confitted in copying the works of the
celebrated Tralian mafters; and in fome inftances he fucceeded fo well, as
to deceive feveral very able judges. He amufed himfelf with the polinc;
and we have the following {pirited etchings by him :

The martyrdom of St. Symphorianus; 2 middling-fized plate, nearly {iquare,

An allegorical fubjes?, in memory of Nichelas Pouflin,

Four fmall plates of allegorical fubjeits, for a Treatife on Painting, pubs
lithed at Touloufe.

BARTHOLOMEW RIVALZ
Flourifhed, 17350,

He was the nephew and the pupil of the prececing artift. By him we
have feveral flight etchings ; and, among others, the tollowing :

The fall of the evil angels ; a middling-fized plate, frem a compofition
of his uncle’s. e

The death of Mary Magdalen ; a fmall upright plate, from Benedetto
iR STEPHEN DE RIVIERE.

Flourifhed,

He is mentioned by Florent le Comte, as an engraver on wood ; but none

of his works are {pecified by that author.
4 WILLIAM
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WILLIAM ROBIN S,
Flourifhed, 1730.

He was an engraver in mezzotinto; and we have feveral portraits by
him; among others, that of #illiam Harren, L. L. D. from Heims.

NICHOLAS ROBERT,.
Born, 1610. Died, 1684,

He was a native of Orleans, and an admirable painter in miniature of
plants and birds. A great part of his works are preferved in the royal
library at Paris, and held in high eftimation. We have alfo by him a col-
leétion of etchings, confifting of flowers and Zirds; to which are added the
moft curious begffs, which were at that time to be feen in the King’s

Menagerie.
A. ROBERT.

Flourifthed,

He was, according to Bafan, a pupil of Le Blond. We have feveral
prints in colours by him, which poffefs a confiderable fhare of merit,

HUBERT ROBERT.
Flourithed, 176c.
He was a native of France, and Bafan fpeaks of him as a painter, newly
arrived at Paris from his ftudies in Italy. He informs us, that we have
feveral very fpirited etchings by this artift,

R. o B Lo NS 0 N,
Flourithed,
This name 1is affixed to feveral portraits in mezzotinto. I thall mention
the following :
X Ci::;rfe:.r the Firfl, from Vandyck. Charles the Second, and Fames the
econd.
ol e LR T R e

Flourithed, 1610.

I have before mentioned the uncertainty of Judging.of the date of prints
from the rudenefs of the ftyle of engraving, or the incorrectnefs of the defign ;
becaufe unfkilful pretenders to the art have been found, wherever it 11:1;
been encouraged. If we examine the prints of Robetta, we thall find them
fo very rudely and uncouthly executed, that, when compared with the en-
gravings of Mantegna, Brixianus, Pollajoli, or even of Sandro Boticelli, we
thould not hefitate, I think, to give them the priority ; for it feems highly
improbable, that fuch mifhapen delineations fhould have been produced by
a man, who had ever feen any tolerable engravings, or any better than his
own, He was, we find, a native of Italy ; fo that he had the opportunity

| of




e K3 O B [ e7: T R @ C

of examining not only the prints by the above-mentioned artifts, but alfo the
early produttions, at leaft, of Marc Antonio Raimondi and his fcholars.
Buty if he did fee them, it is abundantly evident, that they were of little
or no fervice to him. He is faid to have been a goldfmith by profeffion.
One might therefore have expeded he would have been able to handle the
graver with more facility ; for the goldfmiths were frequently obliged to
ornament their works with that inftrument, The {carcity alone of Robetta’s
engravings gives the leaft value to them. He fometimes figned his name at
length, and ufually infcribed it upon a tablet; but it is often marked
in this manner, R, B, T. A.

The following, among other engravings, are by him, apparently from
his own compofitions :

Adam and Eve ; a middling-fized upright plate.

i"-fr.-: wife men's aﬁérif.-}g:r_; a minildli?lgﬁ:;fd upright plate, nearly fquare.

Tbe refurretion of Chrift ; a middling-fized upright plate.

The golden age ; a large uprighe plate.

GIACOMO ROBUSTI, called TINT ORETTH.
Born, 1512. Died, 1594.

This celebrated artift was born at Venice. He became the difciple of
Titian, and excelled in painting hiftorical fubjeéts and portraits, It is al-
molt needlefs to add, that his pictures are held in the highett eftimation,
his reputation being fo generally known. He died at Venice, a. p. 1594,
aged §2. 'We have only one etching by him, which is a portrait of Pa/chal
Ciconia, Dage of Venice.

B BDE-R.O.CHFORT;
Flourifhed, 1720.

He was a native of France, but refided fome time in Portugal, where he
died. We have by him feveral of the plates for the large folio colleftion
of vicws of the palace and gardens of Ferfailles, publithed by P. Menant.
He allo engraved from the pictures of J. B. Santerre, and other mafters,

STEPHEN DES ROCHERS,
Flourifthed, 1710.

This engraver was a native of France, and refided at Paris. If Ke was
not a difciple of P. Drever, it appears, at leaft, that he endeavoured to
rmitate his fiyle of engraving ; but with no great fuccefs. We have by
him a fet of (mall portraits of illufrions perfonages, conlfifting of a very
great number.,

P. ROCHIENNE.
Flourifhed, 1551.

He was a native of France, and, according to Papillon, an cngraver on:
wood, who, in conjunétion with J. Ferlato, executed a fet of prints fﬂrN the

ew.
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New Teftament in Latin, publithed rg5r. He fpeaks of thefe prints as
being very indifferently performed.

i ] e B s LT G S
Flourifhed, 1735
He was probably a native of France, but refided in England. We have
by him, among other engravings, two large views, length-ways, of Wanfied
Houfe in Ejffex, from drawings made by himfelf. They are in every refpect
very indifferently executed.

JOHN HENRY RODE.
Bern, Died, 1759.
He is mentioned by M. Heineken as an engraver of the German fchool.
Beawarp Rope, his brother, a painter, who alfo engraved, was living
at Berlin, at the time M. Heincken publithed his Idée generale d'une colleéiion

complette d'¢ftampes, a. p. 1771. 1 am not acquainted with the works of
thefe artits.

RODERMONT, oo ROTTERMONDT.
Flourithed, 1640.

Fe is alfo called by fome authors Rotermans. He appears to have been
a native of Holland, and a painter, 'We have feveral portraits by him,
erched ina bold, free ftyle, which prove him to have been a man of ge-
nius. He fometimes imitated the manner of engraving, adopted by Rem-
brandt, with great fuccefs. I fhall mention the following portrait only by
him : Sir William Waller, Serjeant Major General of the Parliament army,
and Member of the Houfe of Commons, with a battle reprefented in the back-
ground; a {mall upright plate from C. Johnfon.

F. R.O E T . T.I1-E RS
Flourifhed,

He was a native of France, and probably the difciple of Nicholas de
Largilliere, from whofe defigns he engraved two large plates, length-ways ;
one of . them reprefenting Chrift carrying bis ¢rofs ; the other Chrifl's Crici-
fixion. They are executed in a bold, free fiyle; and the expreffion of the
heads is well preferved. The mafles of light and fhadow are kept very
broad, and fo diftributed as to produce a ftriking, as well as a pleai-
ing effect.

HANS, oo JOHN ROGE L.
Flourifhed, 1567.

An ancient engraver on wood, who refided at Augfbourg. Profefior
Chrift makes mention. of this artift ; but he has not fpecified any of his
works.

WILLIAM
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WILLIAM ROGERS.
Flourifhed, 1600.

It appears from the infcriptions upon his plates, that he was a native of
London. It is uncertain from whom he learned the arc of engraving. He
worked with the graver only, in a neat, laboured ftyle, but without much
tafte. We have feveral portraits by him, alfo a confiderable number of
frontifpieces, and other ernmamental book-plates. To the plates for Hugh
Broughton’s Confent of the Scriptures, printed a. v, 1600, he has affixed his
monogram, compofed of a W. and an R. joined together, in the manner re-
prefented upon the plate at'the end of the volume. 1 fhall mention the
following portraits by him, all of them probably drawn by himfelf :

Dueen Elizabeth ; a {fmall upright plate.

Henry the Fourth of France; a whole length, a fmall upright plate.

Earl of Effex, {urrounded with emblemarical figures, in folio,

Earl of Cumberland, the fame.

Sir fobn Harrington, in folio, the title to his Orlende Furiofo.

Thomas Moffat, in an ornamental frontifpiece, affixed to his Theatre of
Infesis.

ROLAND ROGMAN, or ROGHMAN.
Born, 1597. Died, 1686.

This artift, who was a celebrated painter of landfcapes, was born at
Amfterdam. It is remarked of him, that he ftudied carefully from nature,
and formed his manner rather from copying her, than the ftyle of any maiter.
His piétures are fpoken of with great commendation. We have by him
feveral fets of wiews in Holland, and the Low Countries, etched in a flight,
::rut mafterly ftyle. They are of various fizes, but none of them very

arge.

HENDRICK ROKERTZ,
Flourithed,

An obfcure and indifferent engraver, by whom we have fome few portraits,
and, among others, that of #illiam Henry Prince of Orange, on borfeback ;
a {mall upright plate, from Peter Janfle.

ROL., See ROLLOS.

JiIDSEPH R:O.L.J
Born, 1654. Died,

He was born at Bologna, and became the difciple of Canueti, from whom
he learned the principles of drawing and painting. We have a confiderable
number of etchings by him, from Guido, and other mafters of the Bologna
fchool. 1 fhall mention only the following :

Charity ; a{mall upright plate, from Lodovico Carracci.

A Sybil ; the fame, a half figure only, from Lorenzo Pafinelli.

VOL. II. N n PETER
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PAEEERE R ROLL O S,

Flourithed, 1620.

If he was not a native of Francfort, he refided there, where he engraved
the fronti/piece to a book of emblems, in oftavo, publifhed in that city, a. b,
161g9. 1t was written originally by Georgette de Montenay, in French ;
but in this edition is tranflated into the Liatin, Italian, Spanifh, Englifh,
German, and Belgic languages. I have feen feveral other frontifpieces by
Rollos, all of which are very indifferent; -one in particular, confifting of ax
eriamental vafe, decorated with flowers, indmall folie. He {fometimes ab-
breviated his name in this manner, P. ROL. and B; ROl f.

GIOVANNI FRANCESCO ROMANEILILI
Born, 1617. Died, 1662.

This artift was born at Viterbo, He became the difciple of Pietro da
Cortona, and excelled in hiftorical painting. His merit recommended him
to the notice of the French King, who employed him a confiderable time,
and conferred the honour of knighthood upon him. We have fome few
etchings by him from his own compofitions, :

Sl o e e, D (e 9
Flourithed, 1760.

A modern engraver, who was, I believe, a native of France. ‘We have
by him, among ethers, the following fmall upright.prints, 2be village print-

JSeller, and tbe ballad-finger, its companion.

CHRISTIAN ROMSTET, oo ROMSTAEDT.
Flourithed, 1670.

He was a native of Leipfic, and an engraver of no note. His works con-
filt principally of portraits, which are but indifferently executed. - Profeffor
Chrift ateributes to him a monogram,. compofed of a C. and an R. joined
together, in the manner exprefifed upon the plate at the end of the velume.

MARGARET LOUISA AMELIA DE LORME DU RONSERAY.
Flourifhed, 17;50.

This lady, fays Bafan, etched, with great tafte, feveral ftudies from
Bouchardon and other mafters. = He notices in particular a head, ftrongly
marked, from the-cartoon, painted by Pierre for the chapel.of St. Roch at
Paris.

BoaQan: O icand aulls
Born, Died, 1774.

A moft admirable engraver of archite@ure, whofe works are too well
known to need any recital here. He was remarkable for his agility, and
performed the part of Harlequin, at Drury Lane Theatre, with great fuc-

cels,
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cels. The Seion of 8¢. Pawl's Cathedral, from a drawing made by Wale,
a very large upright plate, is a wonderful performance by this great artift

JOMHM'N KXENDRICK -ROGS.
Born, 1631. Died, 1683.

He was a native of Ottenberg, and became the difciple firlt of Julian
Jardeyn, and afterwards of Adrian de Bie.  He excelled in painting land-
fcapes, animals, and portraits ; and his works are held in very high eftima-
tion, He amufed himfelf with the point ; and we have feveral very capital
etchings by him; among others, a fet of demefic animals on twelve mid-
dling-fized upright plates; another fet of animals, capfifting of eight mid-
dling-fized plates, length-ways.

SALVATOR-ROSA.
Born, 1614. Died, 1673.

This celebrated painter was born at Naples, and received his frft inflrudi=
ons in the art of painting from his kinfman Francefco Francazano, He after-
wards entered the fchool of Spagnoletro, and completed his fudies under
the dire€tion of Daniel Falcone. His hifforical pictures and battles are
held .in wery high eftimation; but his landicapes and fca views, enriched
with excellent figures, are very wonderful performances.

This great artift amufed himfelf with the point; and the erchings we
haye by him are exccuted in a flight, bur bold and mafterly fiyle. The
mafles of light and thadow are very finely preferved ; and the expreffion of
the heads of his figures is admirable; bug the legs and other naked parts
are not correftly drawn.

The following prints, among others, are by him:

The fall of the gianis 5 a very large wpright plate,

The execution of the tyrant Polycrates ; a large plate, length-ways,

The death of Regulus ; the fame,

A fet of twelve middling-fized upright plates, reprelenting Alexander
with Apelles.  Alezapder wvifiting Diogenes. . Disgenes breaking bis cup.
Plato difconrfing with bis difciples. Democritus meditating, &c.

A fet of fixty middling-fized upright plates, reprefenting banditti, foldicrs,
and other figures, fingle and in groups.

His mark, compofed of an S. and an R. joined together, is copied upon
the plate of monograms, at the end of the volume.

DOMENICO ROSETTIL

Flourifhed, r720.

He was a native of Iraly, and is fpoken of by Bafan as a painter. He
engraved feveral of the plates for the colle&ion of prints, taken from the
moft capital piftures at Venice, publithed by Domenico Louifa, a print-
feller in that city, a. b, 1720,

N.n .2 MICHAEL
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MICHAEL ROSLER;
Flourithed, 1626.

A very indifferent engraver of portraits. He worked chiefly, if not en-
tirely, for the bookfellers. Many of his prints are in a folio volume, en-
tlgleg Icones Bibliopolarum et Typographorum ; publifhed at Nuremberg,
1626.

JAMES R O!S5
Flourithed, 1778.

A modern artift, by whom we have feveral views of the city of Hereford,
very neatly engraved ; they are {mall plates; length-ways; and taken from
the drawings by G. Powle,

GIOVANNI BATISTA ROSSIL
Flourithed, 1640.

He is fpoken of as an engraver by Florent le Comte, who attributes to

him a fet of per/peitive views of Rome, publifhed 1640.

GIROLAMO ROSSI, oo DE RUBEIS TrH: ELDER.
Flourithed, 1640,

He was a native of Rome, but refided chiefly at Bologna, and became
the fcholar of Simon Cantarini, from whom he learned the principles of
painting. He amufed him(elf with the point; and we have feveral very
flicht, but meritorious etchings by him ; and among others the following :

The Virgin and Child, accompanied by St. Francis and 8t. Ferom; a mid-
dling-fized upright plate, from Lodovico Carracci: it is infcribed, Hiero-
nimus de Rubeis piflor delineavit incidit.

Two Cupids playing together ; a fmall upright plate from Guercino.

Fiviro, or ParLip Rossi, who flourithed about the fame time, is men-
tioned by fome authors as an engraver ; but, I believe, he was a publither
only.

GIROLAMO ROSSI, oo DE RUBEIS THE YouNcEr.
Flourifhed, 1720.

He was probably a relation of the artift, mentioned in the preceding ar-
ticle. He refided at Rome, and engraved a confiderable number of plates,
which he executed principally with the graver, in a ftiff, heavy ftyle. I
fhall mention the following only :

The Virgin and Child ; a middling-fized upright plate, from Correggio.

The martyrdom of St. Agapita; a large plate, length-ways, from J.
Oddazzi, Alfo a confiderable number of portraits, &c.

GIOVANNI NICCOLA ROSSILIANI, or ROSSIGLIANI.
Flourithed, 1555.

Some authors have omitted the family name of this artift, and called
him
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him Giovanni Niccola Vicentino, from the place of his birth. He en-
graved on wood, in the manner diftinguifhed by the appellation of chiaro-
icuro, which is performed with more blocks than one. Roffiliani ufed
three ; the firlt for the outline; the fecond for the more powerful fhadows ;
and&the third for the lighter tint. He engraved from Raphael and other
malfters.

ROSSO0, cilled MAITRE RO UZX,
Born, 1496. Died, 1541.

This celebrated hiftorical and portrait painter was born at Florence.
He attained the art of defign and painting, chiefly from the force of his own
genius and application ; for it does not appear, that he was regularly inftruét-
ed by any mafter. It is faid, that he ftudied the works of Michael Anecelo
Buonaroti with great attention, and derived confiderable knowledge f?om
them. He was employed by the King of France ; and his principal work
is the gallery at Fontainbleau, reprefenting the biffory of Alexander, in
twenty-four piftures. Florent le Comte affures us, that he engraved fe-
veral of his own compofitions ; but he has not fpecified the fubjeéts.

M-ARTT N OWR QT A,
Flourithed, rs6os

This artift was a native of Sebenico in Dalmaria, and refided principally
at Venice. It is uncertain by what mafter he was inftrufted in the art of
engraving. His works, however, prove him to have been a man of great
abilities, He drew the human figure very correctly, and marked the ex-
tremities in a mafterly manner. He worked entirely with the graver, in a
neat, clear ftyle; though his plates are not very highly finithed. Want of
effect, a fault univerfally prevalent among the engravers of that age, is the
only blemifh we difcover in his belt prints ; among which the following may
be reckoned ; fome of them from his own deligns.

The laff judgment; a middling-fized upright plate, dated 1 569, from
Michael Angelo Buonaroti. ‘This excellent engraving, which is juftly con-
fidered as the chef d’@uvre of Martino Rota, has been copied with much
exatnefs by Leonard Gaultier; the difference, however, is eafily difcovered
by comparifon, the copy being much inferior to the original : that is, fup-
pofing the original to be a good impreffion ; but not otherwife. But a more
ftriking diftinétion is, the face of the portrait of Michael Angelo, which is
reprefented in a fmall oval at the top, is turned towards his right fhoulder
in the original, and towards his lefc thoulder in the copy.

The martyrdom of §t. Peter the Dominican; a middling-fized upright plate,
from Titian,

Mary Magdalen ;s a half figure, a fmall upright plate, from the fame
painter.

Prometheus chained to the rock 5 a middling-fized upright plate, from the

{fame,
The




R O T [ 278 ] R ‘0 U

The murder of the Iumocenis, a middling-fized plate, length-ways, from
his'own compofition.

The feonrging of Chrift; the fame, from the fame, dated 1568.

The refurredtion of Chriff; the fame, from the {fame.

The laf judgment ; a middling-fized upright plate, from his own compo-
fition, dedicated to the Emperor Rodolphus II. He repeated this fubjedt
with fome confiderable variation in the defign. This plate was left un-
finithed at his'death, and was afterwards completed by the care of Anfelme
de Boodt.

We have feveral portraits by Martino Rota, and, among them, that of
the Emperor Rodolpbus Il dated 1592 ; a middling-fized upright plate,
marked with a fingular monogram, compofed of an M., with a wheel by
the fide of it, to exprefs his family name, Rofe in Latin fignifying a wheel.
He alfo engraved from the pictures of Raphael, Frederic Zuechero, Luca
Penni, and othermafters. A complete {er of his works is very valuable;
but any fine impreflions of them is rarely to be obtained.

PILETR::0GRO T AR
Born, 1707. Died,

He was a native -of Verona; born of a noble family; but having a na-
tural turn for the arts, he hecame the difciple of Antonio Baleftra. He
went: from his mafter to Venice,- and from thence to Rome, ftudying with
great affiduity from: the works of the beft mafters, He arrived at a Very
confiderable degree of eminence in hiftorical and portrait painting; and his
works are very much fought after, He amufed himfelf with the point; and
we have feveral flight, but {pirited etchings by him, from the defigns of
his mafter Baleftra, and others from his own compolitions. Of the Iaft 1
fhall mention the following :

St. Francis adoring @ crucfix ; a middling-fized upright plate in an oval.

The education of the Virgin ; half figures, a middling-fized upright plate.

ROTERMANS, See RODERMONT.

Jo MAUDRO ROVARE
Flourifhed, 1600.

This artift, according to profeflor Chrift, refided at Milan, where he en-
grayed feveral plates, marked with the initials of his name in this manner,
I. M. R. F. the F. as ufual ftanding for fecit; and thus, M. R. IN. Thefe
engravings are dated 1604.

i Gl N L0 8§ R0 UL LE T,
Born, 1645. Died, 1699.

Fle was a native of France, born at Arles in Provence, “He learned the
5 firft
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firft principles: of drawing and engraving from John Lenfant, and com-
pleted his ftudies under the diretion of Francois de Poilly, whofe manner
of working he adopted wirth very great fuccefs. After he quitted - the
fehool of Poilly, he went to Italy, and refided there ten years, where his
merit {6on recommended him to the notice of Ciro Ferri, and other cele-
brated artilts. He returned to France, and {ettled at Paris, where he died,
A. D. 1699, aged g4 years.

Roullet may very properly be placed among the moft capital French
artifts, He handled the graver with great facility, and drew the human
figure very correétly. The following prints, with a great number of
others, are by him:

Mary vifiting Elizabeth, 'avery large upright plate, from P, Mignard.

The Virgin with the infant Chrift tn ber arms, who is bolding a bunch of
grapes ; a middling-fized upright plate, from the fame.

The three Maries vifiting the tomb of Chriff ; a large plate, length-ways,
from Annibale Carracci, ﬂccmu]ing to Florent le Comte, he engraved this
print while he refided at Naples.

A dead Chrift, fupported by the Firgin, who is fainting, accompanied by
Mary Magdalen end. two other women ; a very large plate, length-ways,
from a celebrated pidture by the fame artift, in the colletion of the French
King. Thisis Roullet’s moft capital performance,

We have alfo many fine portraits by him; and, among others, that of
Louis XIV. of France, a half length, half the fize of nature,

LA ROULLIERE.
Flourithed, 1700.

An engraver on wood, who is mentioned by Papillon with fome com-
mendation ; but his works are not fpecified,

Bl B S Ev Ry L.
Flourithed,
fx name affixed to the portrait of ' Michael de Caffelnan, ambalador from
France, an oval in folio.

JAQUES ROUSEE AU.
Born, 1626: Died, 1694.

He was born at Paris, and became the pupil of Herman Swanefeld. He
profited exceedingly from the inftrution of that mafter, and arrived at a
great perfection in painting of landfcapes, perfpeftive views, and archi-
teCture.  Being a proteftant, to avoid the perfecution, which was rigouroufly
fet on foot againft the profeffors of that religion, he was obliged to quit his
own country, and retired to Switzerland; from thence to Holland, and
from Flolland he came into England, and was employed by the Duke of
Nontague, in conjuncétion with Baptilt and le Fofle, to ornament His houte

mn
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in Bloomfbury (now the Britifh Mufeum) with pictures. He died in Lon-
don, a. p. 1694, aged 68 years.

Rouffeau amufed himfelf with the point. 'We have by him a fet of fix
flight etchings confifting of landfeapes, ornamented with architeffure and
Sigures, They are middling-fized plates, length-ways ; allo feveral of the
plates for the collection of prints, engraved from the pictures in the cabinet
of Jabach.

P eE RO SYSTEAART
Flourithed, 1760.

A modetn engraver, who refided at Paris. His works confift chiefly of
vignettes and other book-plates. - Fle alfo engraved a middling-fized upright
plate, reprefenting S¢. Ferom, from F. Mola.

GILLEES ROXUSSELEST.
Flourifhed, 1670.

He was a native of France, and refided at Paris. It is uncertain from
what mafter he learned the art of engraving ; but if he was not inftruted
by Francois de Poilly, it is certain, that he carefully ftudied the works of
that artift; for he copied his ftyle of engraving with no fmall fuccefs.
Rouflelet drew correétly; and his beft prints poffefs much merit ; but he
was too apt, in his naked figures efpecially, to cover his lights more power-
fully than was neceffary, which gives a great flatnefs to the effect.

The works of this mafter are exceedingly numerous, and not very {carce.
I thall mention the few following only :

Abrabam’s [ervant meeting Rebecca at the well ; alarge plate, length-ways,
from Nicholas Pouflin, dated 1677.

Mufes found by Pharoab’s daughter ; the fame, from the fame.

T'be annunciation of the Virgin Mary; a large upright plate, from Guido.

A boly family, with Elizabeth, St. Fobn, and two angels ; a large upright
plate, from Raphael. Edelinck engraved a plate from this picture.

Chrift carried to the tomb 5 a large plate, length-ways, from Titian, This
is out of his ufual ftyle of engraving, executed in a dark, bold manner.

Four middling-fized plates, length-ways, reprefenting three of the labours
of Hercules, and bis death ; middling-fized upright plates, from Guido.

The Centaur Neffus, carrying Deianira over the river ; the fame, from the
{ame painter.

He alfo engraved from Bourdon, Annibale Carracci, P. de Cortona, P.
Champagne, Stella, Valentinian, Blanchard, Le Brun, L. le Hire, L.
Teftelin, Errard, &c,

MARY ANN ROUSSELET.
Flourithed, 1750.

This lady was probably a relation of the laft-mentioned artift. She was

married to Peter Francis Tardieu. We have by her feveral engravings,
and




B0 Y a8 -] S R

and among others, §¢. Fobn in the defert, a middling-fized upright plate,
from Carlo Vanloo. The fame piture was engraved by Wagner., She allo
engraved many of the plates for Buffon's Natural Hiltory.,

HE NRY LR RO
Born, 15709.

An obfcure artift, by whom we have a fet of fix fmall plates, length-ways,
reprefenting flies, butterflies, beetles, and other infeiis, etched in a fiyle
fomething refembling that of Hollar’s, and retouched with the graver.
They are thus infcribed, Hewri le Roy fecit, JE. v2, 1651

Gy L: E B 0 N,
Flourifhed,

A name affixed to the portrait of And, Hercules Card. Fleury, in a half
fheet oval, after Autreau.

RUBEIS, Se ROSSIL

SireBoBEdlE R PA XL R U BE N.S.
Born, 1577. Died, 1640.

The great merit of this extraordinary artift, asa painter, is too generally
known to need any repetition in this work. He took up the point for his
amufement, and the etchings, which we have by him, bear f{ufficient
evidence of the hand of the mafter. They are flightly executed, butin a
bold, free ftyle; and are as follows, from his own compolitions :

§t. Francis D' Affize receiving the fiigmatics 3 a very fmall upright plate.

8t, Catherine ; a middling-fized upright plate, a defign for a ceiling.

An old woman bolding a lighted candle, with a boy lighting another by it ;
half figures, a fmall upright print. This plate was finithed, after Rubens
had etched it, by Liucas Vorfterman, or, as fome fay, by Paul Pontius. The
erching, as left by Rubens, is exceedingly rare.  Cornelius Vificher copied
this plate. :

The portrait of an Eunglifb Minifter, a {mall buft in an oval, marked P. P,
Rubens fecit.

PETER RBRUCHOL LE
Flourithed,

A native of France, and a very indifferent engraver, who fourifhed to-
wards the conclufion of the laft century. We have feveral prints by him,
after various maflters, and, among others, the portrait of Charles Emanuel,
Duke of Savey; a fmall upright plate from Vandyck.

VoL, II. 0o GEORGE
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GEORGE PHILIP RUGENDAS.
Born, 1666. Died, 1742.

He was born at Avgfbourg, and became the difciple of Ifaac Fifches, an
hiftorical painter. He ftudied from the works of Bourgognone, and other
eminent painters of battles, to which fpecies of fubjeéts his genius naturally
led him. In order to improve himfelf, he travelled to Rome; and, at his
return to his native city, met with fufficient employment; and there he
died, a. D. 1742, aged 76.

He etched and engraved in mezzotinto a great number of prints, which
fufficiently demontrate his abilities. They confift of firmijkbes, marches,
balts; &c. of the buflars and other foldiery.

Grorci Rucenpas, the fon of the preceding artift, is alfo faid to have
engraved from the defigns of his father.

CHRISTIAN RUGENDAS.
Flourithed, 1760.
This artift, and Lavrence Rucenpas, his brother, were the grandfons
of George Philip Rugendas, mentioned above. They engraved from the
piures of their grandfather.

GUIDO RUGGERLI
Flourifhed, 1550.

He was a native of Bologna, and became the difciple of Francelca
Francia. I am not at all acquainted with his works as a painter ; but as
an engraver, I believe, he is more generally known. He accompanied
Primaticcio into France, and engraved feveral of the pictures, which that
artift painted at Fontainbleau. His ftyle of engraving greatly refembles
that of Marc de Ravenna ; and, it is probable, he might have been in-
firucted in the fchool of Marc Antonio. Ruggeri inarked his plates with a
cypher, compofed of a G. and an R. joined together, and followed by an
¥. for fecit. ~ See the plate of monograms at the end of the volume.

JOHN CONRAD RUIDIMAN, oo REUTTIMAN.
Flourifhed,

He was probably a goldfinith. We have by him fome plates of foliage,
and other ornamental defigns, which were publifhed at Augfbourg.

GASPAR RUINA
Flourithed,

By this artift, who was an engraver on wood, we have a middling-fized
print, length-ways, reprefenting the creation of Adam ; and though it is
evidently taken from the picture of Michael Angelo Buonaroti in the
Vatican, yet this infcription is affixed, Hieromymo de Grandi pingit, Gajper
Ruina fecit : it is very indifferently executed.

PRINCE
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PRINCE RUPERT.

Flourithed,

To this noble perfonage the invention of engraving in mezzotinto has
been ufually ateributed ; and, according to the general account, it owed its
origin to a very trifling accident. Prince Rupert one morning obferving a
foldier employed in cleaning his mufket from the ruft, occalioned by the
fall of the night dew, perceived, upon examination, lome refemblance of a
figure corroded upon the barrel ; and hence he conceived, that fome me-
thod might be difcovered to cover the plate all over with fuch a grained
ground ; fo that by feraping away thofe parts, which required to be white,
the effeét of a drawing might be produced. This hint he afterwards 1im-
proved upon 3 and, affilted by Wallerant Vaillant, to whom he had coin-
municated his thoughts upon the fubjeét, a fteel roller was conftructed with
fharp teeth, channelled out like a rafp or file, which anfwered, in fome de-
gree, theintended purpofe. Thus far our own authors inform uvs; buc
Baron Heineken, a very judicious and accurate writer upon the {ubject of
engraving, afferts in a note, page 208, of his [dée Generale d'une Colleffion
complette d' Eftampes, publifhed ar Lcipfic 17771, that it was not Prince
« Rupert, who inveated thie art of engraving in mezzotinto, as Vertue and
¢ {eyeral other authors pretend to fay. But it was the Lieutenant Colonel
« de Siegen, an officer in the fervice of the Landgrave of Hefle, who firft
¢ engraved in this manner; and the print, which he produced, was a por-
<¢ trait of the Prince[s Amelia Elizabeth of Heffe, engraved-as early as the
« year 1643. Prince Rupert learned the fecret from this gentleman, and
e« brought itinto England, when he came over the fecond time with 'Charles
¢ the Second.” ;

If the account, as given by Baron Heineken, be allowed as authentic,
and it bears evéry appearance of being true, efpecially if fuch a porerait
really exifts, then the probability of the firft ftory is entirely deftroyed. ‘I
muft leave the reader, however, to decide for himfelf, having given him
all the information I could obtain upon the fubject, Mr. Granger, indeed,
adds that Sir Chriftopher Wren is faid to have been the inventor of mezzo-
tinto, but there feems to be very litele proof of the fatt.

The prints engraved by Prince Rupert in mezzotinto are the two fol-
lowing :

A Targe whole fheet plate, reprefenting an executioner bolding a Sword in
one band, and o head (intended probably for the head of John the Baprift) in
the others «a‘half length figure, from Spagnolletto, dated 1648. Upon the
{word are theft initials, with the date, R. P.F. 1658. and the firlt letcer is
furmounted with a crown. Upon a ftone or tablet, at the bottom, is this in-
feription, Se. In, Rve. P. Fecrr. FrawcorveTi, anvo 1568, with the
initials, M. A. P. M. which I cannot eafily explain. He engraved the head
of the executioner a fecond time, on a fmaller fcale, for Mr. Evelyn’s Sculp-
tura, who therein affures us, that it was given to him as a fpecimen of
the new invented art, by Prince Rupert himlelf.

A woman's bead looking dewn ; a imall upright plate,
O o2 Sep
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See the mark, which he put upon his engravings, copied upon the plate at
the end of the wolume.

Florent le Comte, {peaking of Prince Ru%.ltrt, fays, ¢ he etched two
E {mall landfcapes.,”” Thefe I know nothing of; it might be a miftake of le
_omte’s,

LUPRECHT RUST
Flourithed,

Said to be a very ancient engraver, and maflter to Martin Schoen. If
this be true, we may reafonably fuppofe, that he worked as early as 1450;
but there is very little authority to prove, that fuch an artift as Ruft ever
exifted; much lefs, that Martin Schoen owed his inftrutions to him, not-
withftanding profeflor Chrift fpeaks fo pofitively upon the fubjeét. The
{ame author, a little furcher on, mentions one LuserT Rust, who is faid
to have marked his engravings with the initials L. P. but, continues he,
I am doubtful, if any of his works are now extant. I fuppofe, that both
thele names are intended for the fame artift.

JFAKOB RUYSDAATL
Born, 1636. Died; 1681.

This juftly celebrated landfcape painter was born @t Haerlem. He was
contemporary with Berchem; and they were upon a very intimate footing
with each other. From Berchem’s works Ruy{daal is thought to have
profited confiderably ; but nature was his greateft and bét inftrudor.
The great prices, which the pitures by this admirable mafter bear, are fuf-
ficient teftimonies of the eftimation they are held in, and this eftimation js
not fuperior to their real merit. He died at Amfterdam, a. b, 1681, aged
45
‘We have a confiderable number of etchings by him of landfeapes of vari-
ous fizes, executed in a wvery flight, but mafterly ftyle, bearing fome re-
femblance to that of Waterloo. They are very valuable, and may be con-
fidered as beautiful fketches from nature.

N, DE-RY Y TER.
Flourithed, 1688.

An artift of no great note, who imitated the ftyle of engraving, adopted
by Paul Pontius, but without much fuccefs. We have by him a middling-
fized plate, length-ways, reprefenting Diana repofing after the chace, from
Gerard Valck.

NICHOLAS RICHMAN S,
Flourifhed, 1660.

He was a native of Antwerp, and probably a difciple of Paul Pontius,
He worked with the graver only, ina neat, but ftiff ftyle; and the outlines
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of the naked parts of his figures, the extremitics efpecially, are exceed-
ingly incorret. We have by him

The aderation of the wife men; alarge upright plate, from Rubens. The
firft impreflions are prior to the infertions of the addrels of either Gafper
Huberti, or of Corn. Van Merlen.

A boly family ; a {mall plate, length-ways, from the fame painter.

The entombing of Chrift ; a fmall upright plate, from the fame.

The difcovering of Aebilles; a middling-lized upright plate, from the
fame,

WILLIAM WYNNE RYLAND.
Born, 1732. Died, 1783.

This great artift was a native of London. His genius for the arts
difcovered itfelf at a very carly period of his life ; and he was placed with
Simone Francois Ravenet, who was at that time fertled in England.
When he had finithed his apprenticefhip, he went to Paris, where he re-
fided five years, and applied himfelf clofely to the ftudy of drawing, par-
ticularly of the human figure, under the direction of Boucher, a painter,
then in very high repute; and he engraved feveral plates from his
compofitions ; ameng which the moft capital is a middling-fized plate,
length-ways, reprefenting Fupiter and Leda. :

Soon after his return to England, he was appointed engraver to his
Majefty, and had a yearly penfion allowed him. He engraved two wholé
length portraits of the King, from Ramifey; and a portrait of the Queen,
from Coates. It is greatly to be lamented, that his engagements in the
mercantile line, as a printfeller, deprived him of o confiderable, and fo
precious a part of his time, and prevented his purfuing the arts with that
alacrity the ftrength of his genius required, which feemed formed for greac
and extenlive exertions. The works, which he has left behind him, abun-
dantly prove, that he had fufficient knowledge and judgment to have car-
ried them to great perfection.

In the latter part of his life, he applied himfelf entirely to the engraving
of plates in imitation of chalk drawings, from the pictures chiefly of Ange-
lica Kauffman; which manner of engraving he firlt introduced into Eng-
land; and how much it was improved under his hands, the prints them-
felves fufficiently demonftrate.

He was a man refpeéted and beloved by all that were well acquainted
with him ; for few men in private life ever pofieffed more amiable qualities
than he did. He was a tender hufband, a kind father, and a fincere friend.
He frequently ftraitened his own circumflances to alleviate the forrows
‘of others; for his heart was always open to receive the folicitations of
diftrefs.

The narrow limits of this work will permit me only to mention the few
following engravings by this eminent artift :

Antiochus and Stratonice; a large plate, length-ways, from Pietro da
Cortona, for Mr. Boydell’s Colleétion.

The firlt interview between Edgar and Elfrida; a large plate, length-

WAYS,




o [ 286 ] R YT

ways, from Angelica; left unfinithed at the time of his death, but com-
pleted for the benefit of his widow by Mr. Sharp.

The following are in imitation of chalk drawings :

Four half fheet circles, from Angelica, reprefenting Funo borrowing the
Ceftus of Venus. A facrifice to Pan,  Cupid bound, with nymphs breaking bis
bow. Cupid aflzep, with nympbs awaking bim.

Eleanor, the wife of Edviard .f.*.'_rs' Firft, fucking the poifon from bis wwound ;
a half-fheet plate, length-ways, from Angelica.

Lady Elizabeth Gray, foliciting of Edward the Fourth the reftoration of ber
bufband’s lands s its companion, from the {ame.

Patience ; a half-theer upright oval, from the fame.

Martia s from Sterne’s Sentimental Journey, the fame, from the fame.

King Fobn ratifying the Magna Charta; from Mortimer, < This admirable
engraving was not quite completed at Mr. Ryland’s death, butwas finifhed
by Mr, Bartolozzi; it is of the fame fize with the Edganiand Lifrida men-
tioned above, and is ufually bought as a compahion.

i/

PETER RYSBRACK, or RYSBRECHTS.
Born, 16357.

He was a landfcape painter of fome eminence, born at Antwerp. He
was the difciple of Francefco Mille ; but, admiring the works of Galfpar
Pouflin, he ftudied from them with great afliduity, and imitated his ftyle
with fuch fuccefs, that fome of his pictures have been fold for Pouflin's,
We have feveral Jandfeapes, etched by this artift in a very flight ftyle.

AUGUSTENE. RX T'HLER.
Flourifhed, w590,

He was an engraver of maps, and a printfeller. Tt appears, that he
kept a fhop near Leadenhall, 'We have by him fome maps of the Spanifb
Tnvafior. He was alfo principally concerned in the engraving of the map
of Torkfbire, publifhed in Saxron’s‘Collection, which was loolked upon as a
very extraordinary performance.

T SAAL.
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